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PO Box 3625
Grand Canyon, AZ 86023
928-638-3473 - Phone

Tusayan Fire District

AGENDA

Tusayan Fire District Board of Directors Regular Meeting
PURSUANT TO A.R.S. § 38-431.02 & § 38-431.03
January 5, 2023
TUSAYAN FIRE DISTRICT BUILDING
408 Highway 64, Tusayan Arizona

NOTICE: Members of the public may call in to hear the live audio by dialing (253)-215-8782 US Meeting ID: 8917272885 Password: 6383473. Pursuant to A.R.S. §
38-431.02, notice is hereby given to the members of the Board of Directors of the Tusayan Fire District and to the general public that the TFD Board will hold a
meeting open to the public on January 5, 2023 at 10:00 a.m. The Board may vote to go into executive session pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-431.03(A)(3) to discuss or
consult for legal advice with the attorney for the district. If authorized by a majority vote of the TFD Board, an executive session may be entered and held immediately
following a successful vote to enter executive session and will not be open to the public. The Board may change, in its discussion, the order in which any agenda items
are discussed during the course of the meeting. Persons with a disability may request a reasonable accommodation by contacting the TED at (928) 638-3473 as soon as
possible.

10:00 a.m.
1. Confirmation of quorum/Call to the Public
a. **One or two Board Members may attend by telephone
b. **In accordance with A.R.S. §38-431.01(H), members of the public may address the board on items not
on the printed agenda. The Board may not discuss, consider, or act upon any matter raised during public
comment. Comments will be limited to three minutes per person.

2. Discussion/Approval of December 8, 2022 regular scheduled Board Meeting Minutes
3. Financial Report
4. Fire Chiefs Update
5. 0Old Business
a. Discussion, Update, and Possible Action Regarding Proof of Coverage Letter
b. Discussion, Update, and Possible Action Regarding Proof of Coverage Policy
c¢. Discussion, Update, and Possible Action Regarding Community Evacuation Plan

d. Update on Grant Opportunity for Community Wildland Protection Plan

6. New Business
a. None at this time

7. Board Member Reports

8. Adjourn

The undersigned herby certifies that a copy of the foregoing notice was duly posted at the General Store, at the Tusayan Fire District and at the Tusayan Town Hall all

located in Tusayan, Arizona on this day of January, 2023 at in accordance with the statement filed by the Tusayan Fire District.

DEDICATING OUR EFFORTS TO PROVIDE FOR THE SAFETY AND WELFARE OF THE CITIZENS AND VISITORS OF TUSAYAN AND OUR COMMUNITY
THROUGH THE PRESERVATION OF LIFE, PROPERTY, AND THE ENVIRONMENT.



PO Box 3625
Grand Canyon, AZ 86023
928-638-3473 - Phone

' Tusayan Fire District

MINUTES OF MONTHLY PUBLIC MEETING FOR THE TUSAYAN
FIRE DISTRICT BOARD OF DIRECTORS

A PUBLIC MEETING OF THE TUSAYAN FIRE DISTRICT GOVERNING BOARD WAS CONVENED ON DECEMBER 8,
2022 AT THE TUSAYAN FIRE STATION AND, VIA ZOOM CONFERENCE CALL, TUSAYAN AZ 86023.

CALL TO PUBLIC/CONFIRMATION OF QUORUM

Meeting was called to order at 10:02 a.m. The following members of the Tusayan Fire District were
present in person were Board Chair John Vail, Board Clerk Becky Shearer, Board Member Andrew
Aldaz, and Board Member Rob Gossard. Others in attendance were Fire Chief Greg Brush and
Business Administrator Kate Johnson. Board Member Elena Villanueva was not present. A quorum
was confirmed.

Discussion/Approval of November 10, 2022 Regularly Scheduled Board Meeting Minutes and the
November 22, 2022 Special Meeting Minutes
Motion to approve regularly scheduled November 10, 2022 Meeting Minutes. First by Vail and
seconded by Shearer. Motion carries unanimously. Motion to approve November 22, 2022 Special
Meeting Minutes. First by Gossard and seconded by Aldaz. Motion carries unanimously.

Financial Report
Business Administrator Johnson presented the Financial Report verbally and in written form. (See
form for details). First by Vail and seconded by Aldaz. Motion carries unanimously.

Fire Chiefs Update
Chief Brush presented report verbally and in written form. (See form for details).

Old Business
Discussion, Update, and Possible Action Regarding Proof of Coverage Letter
No forward movement at this time.

Discussion, Update, and Possible Action Regarding Community Evacuation Plan
No update at this time.

Discussion, Update, and Possible Action Regarding Grant Opportunity through Coconino
County Community Wildland Protection Plan
TFD should hear back the first week of January.

DEDICATING OUR EFFORTS TO PROVIDE FOR THE SAFETY AND WELFARE OF THE CITIZENS AND VISITORS OF TUSAYAN AND OUR COMMUNITY
THROUGH THE PRESERVATION OF LIFE, PROPERTY, AND THE ENVIRONMENT.



Discussion and Possible Action and Approval of CUP Letter for Policy

Vail stated TFD’s legal representation will write policy for Proof of Coverage Letter; to be issued at the
Chief’s discretion. This will take a few weeks to complete and will include language stating TFD
signing documents are dependent on property conditions.

New Business
None at this time

Board Member Reports
Vail thanks everyone who helped with the TFD Graduation Ceremony. Well done and great job!

Adjourn
Motion to adjourn at 11:21 a.m. First by Gossard and seconded by Aldaz.

Minutes approved by Board on Date

By

"To ensure compliance with Open Meeting Law, recipients of this message should not forward it to other board members or anyone. Board members
may reply to this message, but they should not send a copy of the reply to other members."

DEDICATING OUR EFFORTS TO PROVIDE FOR THE SAFETY AND WELFARE OF THE CITIZENS AND VISITORS OF TUSAYAN AND OUR COMMUNITY
THROUGH THE PRESERVATION OF LIFE, PROPERTY, AND THE ENVIRONMENT.



PO Box 3625
Grand Canyon, AZ 86023
928-638-3473 - Phone

Tusayan Fire District

FINANCIAL REPORT - December 2022

e Info current as of December 31, 2022
e Bank:$191,570.44
e Reserve Funds Account: $50,128.04
o Grand total = $241,698.48

e Accounts Payable

o We have checks to sign
FY 2023 FDAT Revenue (Actual year to date): $62,251.50
Rental Income Station: $2,060.00
District Billing Fees: $2,164.94
Wildland Fire Income

o 2023 Fiscal year to date total: No fires yet
Pink Jeep AED Subscription = $1,642.50
e 1% Marathon Pancake Breakfast = $2,539.00

DEDICATING OUR EFFORTS TO PROVIDE FOR THE SAFETY AND WELFARE OF THE CITIZENS AND VISITORS OF TUSAYAN
AND OUR COMMUNITY THROUGH THE PRESERVATION OF LIFE, PROPERTY AND THE ENVIRONMENT.



1:17 PM Tusayan Fire District
01/04/23 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
Cash Basis July 2022 through June 2023
Jul '22 - Jun 23 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget
Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
FDAT 62,251.50 108,242.80 -45,991.30 57.5%
Grant Income 1,000.00 25,000.00 -24,000.00 4.0%
Pooled Interest 708.07 550.00 158.07 128.7%
Prior Year Capital Carry Fwd 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Town of Tusayan - Contributions 190,000.00 380,000.00 -190,000.00 50.0%
4000 - Property Tax Revenues 327,414.37 541,214.00 -213,799.63 60.5%
4310 - Other Revenue 2,632.50 3,000.00 -367.50 87.8%
Total Income 584,006.44 1,058,006.80 -474,000.36 55.2%
Gross Profit 584,006.44 1,058,006.80 -474,000.36 55.2%
Expense
6000- PERSONNEL SERVICES 337,912.34 608,437.40 -270,525.06 55.5%
6100- RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS 37,924.26 71,126.03 -33,201.77 53.3%
6200- INSURANCE 29,933.63 69,852.00 -39,918.37 42.9%
6300- EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 27,373.89 67,100.55 -39,726.66 40.8%
6400- FUEL, OIL, LUBRICANTS 156.44 500.00 -343.56 31.3%
6500- VEHICLE REPAIR & MAINT. 13,331.69 32,125.00 -18,793.31 41.5%
6600- SMALL TOOLS & EQUIPMENT 3,297.69 6,400.00 -3,102.31 51.5%
6650- FIRE PROTECTION & EQUIP. 5,729.80 20,250.00 -14,520.20 28.3%
6700- COMMUNICATION & DISPATCH 265.33 851.62 -586.29 31.2%
6900- DISPOSABLE SPLS/EQUIP 4,335.85 8,770.00 -4,434.15 49.4%
7000- ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS 9,288.61 23,629.00 -14,340.39 39.3%
7100- PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 2,869.84 17,900.00 -15,030.16 16.0%
7300- TRAINING 8,139.43 26,500.00 -18,360.57 30.7%
7400- INSURANCE - LIABILITY 13,016.00 16,200.00 -3,184.00 80.3%
7500- PUBLIC UTILITIES 6,117.06 15,800.00 -9,682.94 38.7%
7600- LEASES & RENTALS 50,566.90 100,246.00 -49,679.10 50.4%
7700- REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 17,579.80 20,000.00 -2,420.20 87.9%
7850- GRANTS EXPENSE 39,081.66 25,000.00 14,081.66 156.3%
7900- MISCELLANEOUS 2,650.98 5,900.00 -3,249.02 44.9%
66900 - Reconciliation Discrepancies -0.03 0.00 -0.03 100.0%
Total Expense 609,571.17 1,136,587.60 -527,016.43 53.6%
Net Ordinary Income -25,564.73 -78,580.80 53,016.07 32.5%
Other Income/Expense
Other Income
4400- MISCELLANEOUS 22,240.36 43,580.80 -21,340.44 51.0%
4405 - Wildland Income 0.00 65,000.00 -65,000.00 0.0%
District Service Fees 216494 T0,000.00 -7,835.06 2T6%
Total Other Income 24,405.30 118,580.80 -94,175.50 20.6%

Page 1



1:18 PM

01/04/23
Cash Basis

Tusayan Fire District

Profit & Loss
July 2022 through June 2023

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

FDAT
Grant Income

Pooled Interest
Town of Tusayan - Contributions
4000 - Property Tax Revenues

4310 - Other Revenue

Total Income
Gross Profit

Expense

6000- PERSONNEL SERVICES

6100- RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS
6200- INSURANCE

6300- EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

6400- FUEL, OIL, LUBRICANTS

6500- VEHICLE REPAIR & MAINT.
6600- SMALL TOOLS & EQUIPMENT
6650- FIRE PROTECTION & EQUIP.
6700- COMMUNICATION & DISPATCH
6900- DISPOSABLE SPLS/EQUIP
7000- ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS

7100- PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
7300- TRAINING

7400- INSURANCE - LIABILITY

7500- PUBLIC UTILITIES

7600- LEASES & RENTALS

7700- REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE
7850- GRANTS EXPENSE

7900- MISCELLANEOUS

66900 - Reconciliation Discrepancies

Total Expense
Net Ordinary Income

Other Income/Expense
Other Income
4400- MISCELLANEOUS

District Service Fees

Jul '22 - Jun 23

62,251.50
1,000.00

708.07
190,000.00
327,414.37

2,632.50

584,006.44

584,006.44

337,912.34
37,924.26
29,033.63
27,373.89

156.44
13,331.69
3,297.69
5,729.80
265.33
4,335.85
9,288.61
2,869.84
8,139.43
13,016.00
6,117.06
50,566.90
17,579.80
39,081.66
2,650.98
-0.03

609,571.17

-25,564.73

22,240.36
2,164.94

Total Otherlncom
ot e RGO

e
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Register: NorwestWarrant

From 12/01/2022 through 12/31/2022
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Tusayan Fire District

1/4/2023 1:19 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
12/01/2022 4000 - Property Tax Re... Deposit X 469.64  271,419.04
12/01/2022 4000 - Property Tax Re... Deposit X 75.67  271,494.71
12/01/2022 FDAT Deposit X 202.87  271,697.58
12/01/2022 FDAT Deposit X 31,850.11 303,547.69
12/01/2022 FDAT Deposit X 3.65  303,551.34
12/01/2022 FDAT Deposit X 38.20  303,589.54
12/02/2022 4000 - Property Tax Re... Deposit X 1,532.02  305,121.56
12/05/2022 4000 - Property Tax Re... Deposit X 8.06  305,129.62
12/06/2022 833300156 Century Link 2000 - Accounts Payable Inv# 616991715 591 X 305,123.71
12/06/2022 833300157 Chase Card Services 2000 - Accounts Payable 2,246.33 X 302,877.38
12/06/2022 833300158 EF Recovery 2000 - Accounts Payable Inv# 62520 132.98 X 302,744.40
12/06/2022 833300159 John Graves Propane... 2000 - Accounts Payable 8§93.58 X 301,850.82
12/06/2022 833300160 Niles Radio 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,502.09 X 300,348.73
12/06/2022 833300161 Valle Airpark (John ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,774.91 298,573.82
12/06/2022 833300163 VFIS 2000 - Accounts Payable Inv# 001345 4,926.00 X 293,647.82
12/06/2022 833300164 Niles Radio 2000 - Accounts Payable Inv# 151520 38,462.52 X 255,185.30
12/06/2022 833300165 VFIS 2000 - Accounts Payable Inv# 001254101 4,104.00 X 251,081.30
12/07/2022 833300166 Arizona Department ... 2100 - Payroll Liabilities 860843550 1,357.17 X 249,724.13
12/08/2022 4000 - Property Tax Re... Deposit X 176.08 249,900.21
12/09/2022 4000 - Property Tax Re... Deposit X 104.78  250,004.99
12/09/2022 ASRSI2... Arizona State Retire...  -split- 0990 5,335.86 X 244,669.13
12/09/2022 EFTPS12... Tusayan Fire Depart...  -split- 86-0843550 521742 X 239,451.71
12/09/2022 DD120922 Bruce D. Baker -split- 1,631.49 X 237,820.22
12/09/2022 DDI120922 Emily A Woolley -split- 1,246.63 X 236,573.59
12/09/2022 DD120922 Gregory Lawrence -split- 1,246.27 X 235,327.32
12/09/2022 DDI120922 Gregory M Brush -split- 1,781.51 X 233,545.81
12/09/2022 DD120922 Kathleen Johnson -split- 1,921.50 X 231,624.31
12/09/2022 DDI120922 Matthew Southwick -split- 1,501.49 X 230,122.82
12/09/2022 DDI120922 Wesley Schmidt -split- 1,009.47 X 229,113.35
12/09/2022 DD120922 Zealand Pes -split- 1,73547 X 227,377.88
12/09/2022 DD120922 Raymond F D'Albini -split- 2,100.75 X 225,277.13
12/13/2022 4000 - Property Tax Re... Deposit X 56.63 225,333.76
12/14/2022 4000 - Property Tax Re... Deposit X 144.08  225,477.84
12/16/2022 4000 - Property Tax Re... Deposit X 60.34  225,538.18
12/19/2022 4000 - Property Tax Re... Deposit X 39.61 225,577.79
t2/1972022—833300167 Altana Briones 2000~ Accounts Payable Vol Stipend U7... 200.00 22537779
12/19/2022 833300168 Arizona PPE Recon, ... 2000 - Accounts Payable Inv# 4160 246.00 225,131.79
12/19/2022 833300169 Boundtree Medical 2000 - Accounts Payable Inv# 84780354 476.55 224,655.24
12/19/2022 833300170 Century Link 2000 - Accounts Payable Inv# 928-638-3... 162.32 X 224,492.92
12/19/2022 833300171 Connor Hughes 2000 - Accounts Payable Vol Stipend 07... 200.00 224,292.92
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Register: NorwestWarrant

From 12/01/2022 through 12/31/2022
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Tusayan Fire District

1/4/2023 1:19 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
12/19/2022 833300172 Direct TV 2000 - Accounts Payable Inv# 05895366... 18296 X 224,109.96
12/19/2022 833300173 DSB Distributing, LLC 2000 - Accounts Payable Inv# 1406 79.90 224,030.06
12/19/2022 833300174 Flagtown Prints 2000 - Accounts Payable Inv# 6966 1,652.55 X 222.377:51
12/19/2022 833300175 Hydro Resources 2000 - Accounts Payable Inv# 4870 75.18 222,302.33
12/19/2022 833300176 John Graves Propane... 2000 - Accounts Payable Inv# 228346 35418 X 221,948.15
12/19/2022 833300177 Kaiser Foundation H... 2000 - Accounts Payable Run# 21-52892... 1,050.00 220,898.15
12/19/2022 833300178 Kate Johnson 2000 - Accounts Payable Dinner at Big E 682.78 X 22021537
12/19/2022 833300179 Miguel Dimas 2000+ Accounts Payable Vol Stipend 07... 2,225.00 X 217,990.37
12/19/2022 833300180 Sira Ponce 2000 + Accounts Payable Vol Stipend 07... 275.00 X 217, 71537
12/19/2022 833300181 TRIAD 2000 - Accounts Payable Inv# 10668 74.95 X 217,640.42
12/19/2022 833300182 Arizona Department ... 2000 -+ Accounts Payable Notice# 22030... 25.00 X 217,615.42
12/19/2022 833300183 Arizona Public Service 2000 - Accounts Payable Acct# 1519540... 99095 X 216,624.47
12/19/2022 833300184 Diversified Inspection 2000 - Accounts Payable Inv# INDI58026 97450 X 215,649.97
12/19/2022 833300185 John Graves Propane... 2000 - Accounts Payable Inv# 228144 169.80 X 215,480.17
12/19/2022 833300186 USDA Forest Service 2000 - Accounts Payable FMMI Bill #1... 45290 X 215,027.27
12/20/2022 4000 - Property Tax Re... Deposit X 17.04  215,044.31
12/21/2022 4000 - Property Tax Re... Deposit X 13158 215,057.86
12/21/2022 833300187 Chase Card Services 2000 - Accounts Payable 5,870.75 209,187.11
12/21/2022 833300188 EMI Health 2000 - Accounts Payable Group# 3068 J... 3,209.75 205,977.36
12/21/2022 833300189 Miguel Dimas 2000 - Accounts Payable EMT, Hazmat s... 450.00 X 205,527.36
12/21/2022 833300190 PLIC 2000 - Accounts Payable Dental Acct# 1... 155.90 205,371.46
12/21/2022 833300191 Red Feather Properties 2000 - Accounts Payable Jan 23 LeaseP... 2,315.25 203,056.21
12/21/2022 833300192 Sira Ponce 2000 - Accounts Payable EMT, Fire Sch... 400.00 X 202,656.21
12/21/2022 833300193 VSP 2000 - Accounts Payable Vision Acct# 3... 54.35 202,601.86
12/22/2022 -split- Deposit X 1,331.72  203,933.58
12/23/2022 ASRSI2.. Arizona State Retire...  -split- 0990 531572 X 198,617.86
12/23/2022 EFTPS12... Tusayan Fire Depart...  -split- 86-0843550 512946 X 193,488.40
12/23/2022 DD122322 Bruce D. Baker -split- 1,678.32 X 191,810.08
12/23/2022 DDI122322 Emily A Woolley -split- 1.261:35 X 190,548.73
12/23/2022 DDI122322 Gregory Lawrence -split- 1,378.29 X 189,170.44
12/23/2022 DDI22322 Gregory M Brush -split- 2,284.09 X 186,886.35
12/23/2022 DDI122322 Kathleen Johnson -split- 2.173:55 X 184,712.80
12/23/2022 DDI122322 Matthew Southwick -split- 1,500.33 X 183,212.47
12/23/2022 DD122322 Raymond F D'Albini -split- 1,930.94 X 181,281.53
12/23/2022 DDI122322 Wesley Schmidt -split- 1,274.30 X 180,007.23
1272372022 DDT1223227 Zealand Pes -split- 1,267.36 X 178, 739.87
12/27/2022 4000 - Property Tax Re... Deposit X 358.85 179,098.72
12/29/2022 -split- Deposit 425 4,260.90 183,359.62
12/30/2022 FDAT Deposit X 95.99 183,455.61
12/30/2022 FDAT Deposit X 7,546.08 191,001.69
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Tusayan Fire District

Register: NorwestWarrant
From 12/01/2022 through 12/31/2022
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

1/4/2023 1:19 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
12/30/2022 FDAT Deposit X 144.60  191,146.29
12/31/2022 Pooled Interest Interest X 424.15 191,570.44
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1:20 PM Tusayan Fire District
01/04/23 Deposit Detail
December 2022
Type Num Date Account Amount
Deposit 12/01/2022 NorwestWarrant 469.64
4000 - Property Tax ... -469.64
TOTAL -469.64
Deposit 12/01/2022 NorwestWarrant 75.67
4001 - Property Tax ... -75.67
TOTAL -75.67
Deposit 12/01/2022 NorwestWarrant 202.87
FDAT -202.87
TOTAL -202.87
Deposit 12/01/2022 NorwestWarrant 31,850.11
FDAT -31,850.11
TOTAL -31,850.11
Deposit 12/01/2022 NorwestWarrant 3.65
FDAT -3.65
TOTAL -3.65
Deposit 12/01/2022 NorwestWarrant 38.20
FDAT -38.20
TOTAL -38.20
Deposit 12/02/2022 NorwestWarrant 1,532.02
4000 - Property Tax ... -1,532.02
TOTAL -1,532.02
Deposit 12/05/2022 NorwestWarrant 8.06
4000 - Property Tax ... -8.06
TOTAL -8.06
Deposit 12/08/2022 NorwestWarrant 176.08
4000 - Property Tax ... -176.08
TOTAL -176.08
Deposit 12/09/2022 NorwestWarrant 104.78
4000 - Property Tax ... -104.78
TOTAL -104.78
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1:20 PM Tusayan Fire District
01/04/23 Deposit Detail
December 2022
Type Num Date Name Account Amount
Deposit 12/30/2022 NorwestWarrant 95.99
FDAT -95.99
TOTAL -95.99
Deposit 12/30/2022 NorwestWarrant 7,546.08
FDAT -7,546.08
TOTAL -7,546.08
Deposit 12/30/2022 NorwestWarrant 144.60
FDAT -144.60
TOTAL -144.60
Deposit 12/31/2022 NorwestWarrant 424.15
Pooled Interest -424.15
TOTAL -424.15
Deposit 12/31/2022 Reserve Funds 74.88
Pooled Interest -74.88
TOTAL -74.88
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Tusayan Fire District

1:21 PM
01/04/23 A/P Aging Summary
As of January 4, 2023
Current 1-30 31-60 61-90 >90 TOTAL
Greg Lawrence 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -101.19 -101.19
TOTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -101.19 -101.19
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1:22 PM Tusayan Fire District

01/04/23 A/P Aging QuickZoom
As of January 4, 2023

Type Date Num Due Date Aging Open Balance

TOTAL
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TFD Update 1/1/23

Dec Stats

Calls for prior month (indicated in upper right): 21
Calls for same month in 2021: 20
Total calls for 2021: 276
Total calls for 2022: 314
I
Wildland | Bld&Alarms| EMS MVAs | Other
Dec Ratio --—----> 0 1 15 2 3
In Dist AZ-64 Valle Grand Canyon
Dec Locations ---> 12 2 7 0

21 <-Total

21 <-Total

Wildland, 0 _Bid&Alarms, 1

Call Types for Dec

Call Locations for

Dec

s ——

Updates:

» The TFD Volunteer Firefighter graduation ceremony was held on Friday, 12/2/22 at TFD. Thanks to all
participants and food donations from Fire Board Chairman John Vail and Tusayan Mayor Clarinda Vail.

A special thanks goes out to Lead Instructor Captain Greg Lawrence and all the members of Tusayan Fire

District who implemented each of the 5 week's curriculum, organization, equipment, and delivery.

TFD's Ladder 51 is in the midst of brake repairs, it will be down for at least a week until they are completed.

Once the brakes are done, it can respond as TFD's largest pumper, in the event of a large commercial fire.
The "swivel" replacement will occur next, we expect a couple of months minimum repair time.

TFD received two major grant awards: 12 new Kenwood handheld radios, harnesses, shoulder microphones,

chargers, batteries. Also a brand new LUCAS Autocompressor was awarded to the department, this device

provides better chest compressions during a CPR call than a human responder does.

On Monday 12/5/22, TFD had Stryker come and give
hands-on instruction for the LUCAS Autocompressor.

TFD is re-introducing Fire Extinguisher Training. To set an appointment for here at

TFD or for a visit to your business, please contact Matt Southwick on Mondays/Tuesdays

at TFD, 928.638.3473. Matt can also be reached by email at msouthwick.tfdgc@outlook.com
TFD delivered Santa on 12/8/22 for the Christmas Lighting event at the Sports Complex, thanks Santa!
TFD CPR Classes : for more information or to sign up, please contact Instructor Molly:

Molly is on duty Wednesdays and Thursdays [call 638-3473], or email Molly at tusayanFDCPR@gmail.com

Please visit the Tusayan Fire Department Facebook page for: updates, local news, training,
weather, burning operations, community events, safety tips, etc. [give us a like!]



Santa Visiting TFD off by TFD

e

Volunteer Swearing in Ceremony 12/2/22 Career Swearing in Ceremony 12/2/22




